ARTICLE 2. 
DEFINITIONS 

2.01 The terms "Agreement," "BEDC," "City," "Developer," "Development," "Effective 
Date," "Plan ," "Project," and "Property," "Wilshire Corridor" shall have the meanings 
provided , above. 

2.02 "Construction Costs" means Sixty Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars 
($60,700.00) for engineering costs , administrative costs, and legal expenses for the 
Project and the costs set forth in the bid in Exhibit B, plus up to ten percent (10%) 
additional bid cost for any approved overage, for a total of Four Hundred Nine 
Thousand Five Hundred Ninety-Six Dollars ($409,596.00) . 

2.03 "Event of Bankruptcy" means the dissolution or termination of Developer's 
existence as a going business, insolvency, appointment of receiver for any part of 
Property and such appointment is not terminated within ninety (90) days after such

[...]

6.01 Incentives. Subject to Developer complying with its duties and obligations under 
this Agreement, the BEDC agrees to the Incentives set forth in this Article. 

A. BEDC Participation. The BEDC's obligations under this Agreement shall 
not exceed Four Hundred Nine Thousand Five Hundred Ninety-Six Dollars ($409,596) 
for Construction Costs to complete the Project. The BEDC authorizes the City Manager 
to allocate such funds as permitted by law, and as necessary to meet the BEDC 
obligations set forth in this Agreement. 

6.02 Payment Process. On a monthly basis, as the construction of the Project